Decision Fo.

BEFORE TEE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Andlication of
H. X. BERZSFORD and CATHERINE A.
BERESFORD, his wife, exnd NZLLIE V.
EERESFORD for a Cexrtificate of
Public Converience and Necessity and
Eztablishment of Rates for a sub-
division kumown as M™Cool ALr™, nesr
Vineral, Tehama County, Califoxniea.

Application No. 23453

DImrnn
R

Curtiss E. Wetter, for Applicants.

WAZEFIZLD, COLLISSIONER:

Iz this proceeding H. X. Beresford and Cataerimne V. Beres~
ford, his wire, exnd Nellie D. Bere;ford a5k thet the Commission
grent them a certilicate ofvpublic convenience and necessity %o
operate & water system in Cool Alr, a subddivided parcel of land
located at the Town of Minersl ix Teazma County. Reguest 1s a1380
made for the estadblishment of rates.

A vublic hearing in this matter wes aeld in Iiinerel.

The evidence shows that apvlicents and their predecessors
in irterest heve for tho past twenly years been engeged In thé
business of opereting a lodge, store aad vecation resort in the
Town of Minersl which is approzimafely tenﬁmiles southwest of
Lassen Volcazic thional Perk. In 1928, Cool Alr, a fifteen=~acre

tract, was subdivided imto 118 lots and a complote water distridution

systen was instelled comprising 61C feet of three-inch main,




4,200 feot of two=lnch mein end one-hellf iﬁch service c¢connections o
each lot. L4 three-inch trensmissiorn lino was extonded 1,200 Zfeet
to a 10,000 gallon storage tenk at a sprimg which produces Ifronm
10,000 to 30,000 gellons of weter daily. In order to supplement tlhe
water supply, applicants recently Joined Witk M. Gorber, a nmeighkbor,
in the comstruction of 2 six-inech line, 6,380 feet iz length, to
convey weter from Yertin Croek to the present storage facilities.
Under the terms of a written sgrecment ontered into with the
National Perk Service, epplicants herein heve connected this six-
inch.line 0 the irfiltretion and collecting works constructed at
Yeaxrtin Crecik by the Tnited States Government. Thcse additional
Tacilities nave now beer completed anq will inmcrease the evelilable
water supply for Cool ALr by 2ot less than twenty-:ive per cent
of the rated pipe line capacity, or by 62,500 gellons.per dey.

At the present time vheore exe thirty comsumers im Cool
Ar. About ome-helf of the water users are permanext residenté,
the others occupy thaeir zomes only as vacation axd weekend residentsz.
No charges bave neretofore voern made Lor the water sexrvice. appli~
cants sk that rates be establisized to include charges for irrigzated
gexrden ereas in oxcess of the 900 squaxre feet allowed in'the base
charge. The testinmony indiceatez that the rate structure 8s provosed

will result in unfair diseriminetion. The sates osteblished in tre

following Order will provide for a just end ressoneble charge for

all lavn and garder spriakling and frrigetion.
Records of the cepital inmvested in the water system are
incomplete and no Tecords of the cost of oporaltion heve been Xepv.

A report submitted by J. C. ruthin, one of the Commission's engineers,

ghows the estimeated originsl cost of the water works 1o De 94,846
a3 o May 24, 1940. One~half the cost of ell fecilitlies used




Jointly by the lodge and resort end tae subdivision wes charged
ageinst the Cool Air system based upon relative water Sequirements.
The future amnuel operating expenses uzder the prezseat conditions
were estimated +o0 be 5320 including en allowance for depreclation
or £66.00.

The avallable sources of wator supply aprear to be
sufficient to meet present énd future roguirements and the pipe
lines, elthough 20t lexge, appear at this time to have enough
carrying cepaclity %o furnish satisfactory dozestic service under
present comditions. 1. . X, Beresford testified that he will
remedy the Imadeguacy of the present storsge facilitlies dy the
fxmediate iastallation of sdditional storage cepacity. Interruptions
in service which iﬁ the past have resulted r:om.rreezing'are to
be precticeally elimiﬁated by a continuous circuletion of the water
uwader the zew methods of opcration.. An encroachment permit has
beon obtained from the State of California for crossing‘the State
Zigawey with the trazsmission lize.

e fTollowing form of Order i: rocommended:

Applicetion as entitled above baving been Ziled with the

Reilroad Commission, & public hearing heving beem Zeld thoreon, the
metter having been duly sutmitted ond the Comm;ssion.now'being
fully edvised in the'premises,

Me Reilroed Commission of the State of Californiz Zereby
declares that public convenionce ond necessity require the operation
or a water systen vy E. X. Beresrord and Catherine A. Beresford, Ris
wife, and Nellie V. Beresford in Cool JAir subdivision, a portion of

the southwest cuarter (S.W. Z) of the noxtheast quarter (X.B. =) of




Seetlon 25, Townsnlp 29, North Remse 3 Dest ¥ D B & I, located in the
Town of Zﬁ.néi'al, Tehama County, a descrivtion of which wes Tiled witk

the County Recorder im Book "F™ of Maps, page 72, and a copy of

walch 1o attached to the applicetion herein, marked Zxhivit ™A™

and made & part hereof by referexnce.

IT IS EERSBY ORDERZD that a certificate of public convenlence
and necessity b6 exnd It 1s heredy granted to E. X. Beresford and

therine A. Beresford, his wife, and Nellie V. Beresford to operate

e public utility Zor the sele end distribution of water within the
territory hereinebove described.

IT IS ETRESY FURTEESR ORDERZD taat E. X. Beresford. and
Cetnerine Berésforcl, his wife, and Nellie V. Beresford be and they
are herely authorized and direcvted to file with ‘ghis Comission
within thirty (30) dzys fron Tae date of thi.s Oxrder, tho Zollowing
scoodule of rates to be cherged for ell water service rendered

t0 their consumers subsequent to the Lirst day of July, 195403

TLAT RATES
Annual Bagis

Nay to following Joril 4inelusive:

For residences of 1ot more than five rooms,
with not over ono bath and one tollet,
arnuel flat rate, payadble Iin gdvence on Moy lst

Tor each additionsl room, annuval flat
rete, payable in sdvence on Mey 18t . . - . . .

For each additioral bath or additional
toilet, anmnusl flat rate, payadble in
alvence O May 1St ¢ o o o o o 4 2 6 o o o o @

For each 100 sguare feet, or mafor fractlon

of sprinkling or irrigation of lawnsz, shrubdbery
or gardens over 1,500 square feet, sunual flat
rate, payable Iz adverco ox ey 1lst . . . . . .




FLAT RATIS
Seasonal Besis

Applicable to comsumers desiring water service for
either the summer or winter vacation period omly. The
summer period to be the six months from May 0 October
inclusive and the winter period to be Lrom November to
April inclusive. I the consumer, after having received
service for one sexi-annual period, desires %o
continue belng sexrved for tne remesinder of the year,
the rates applicable for the second semi~annuel peyaent
are those set out below under "For balance oL year."

For residences of not more than five rooms, with not
over one bath amd one tollet, semi-ennuel flat rate,
peyable in edvance on the Lirst days of May and
November O0f 08Ch JRAT - =« & ¢ o o o o o &

For balance of year e o o s & o o ®

For each additionel room, soml-amnual flat Trate,
.payadble in edvence on the first days of Mey axd
November Of GACH FO&AT « v ¢ » = « o o o «

For bvalance of year e o o o o 2 = s o e o @
For cach edditional bvath or additionel toller,

soni-annvel £lat rete, veyable in advence on
tae first days of May eand November of each year

TOr DOLODCE OF TOET o o o o o o o o o o o o

For each 100 square feet, or major fraction, of
sprinkling or irrigation o lewns, shrubbery or
gardens over 1,500 scuare feet, semi-annual
flat rete, paysble in advance on the first day
of ey for the summer seasor ouly

I7 IS ERIBY FURTHEER ORDERZD as follows:

Thet the charges for the current year Or Season commencing
with May 1, 1940 shell be prorated on tae basis of tlhe
retio of the unexpired period following July 1, 1940 %o
the full period for which the foregoing rates apply.

Thet witain thirty (30) days Lrom the date of this Order,
E. X. Beresford end Cetherine A. Beresford, his wife,
and Nellie V. Beresford be end they ere hereby directed
to submit to this Cormission for 1ts approval four sets
of rules snd reguletions governing relations with thelr
consumers, each set of which shell contein a sultable




mep or sketek, dravm to sn indiceted scale, upon a
sheot 8%™ x 11" in size, delineating thereupor in
distinctive markings the bdoundaries ©2 the authorized
service ares hereinabove deseriboed and the location
taereol with reference to the surrownding territory,
provided furtier, nowever, that sSuch map or sxetch
shell not thereby be considered by vhis Commission

or cay otiher public body as a finel or conclusgive
detoermination or estadlishment of the dedicated

arep Of service, or any portion thereof.

That E. X. Beresford and Catherine 4. Beresford,
his wife, and Nellie V. Beresford shall file with
this Commission, within sixty (60) days from the
dateo of this Oréexr, Lfour coples of a comprehensive
mep, drawn to en indiceted scale of not less than
400 Zfeot to the inch, upon whick shall be delineated
by eppropriste markings the wvaxious lots in the
texritory for which the certificate is granted
herein; this =mep saould be reasonadly accurate,
show the source and dete thereof, and sufficlent
date 4o determine clearly and definitely the
location of the verious propertles comprising the
entire utility area of service.

For =1l other purpeses the effective dete of tzis Order
shall ve twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.
The foregding Opinion and Order are herehy epproved end

rdered filed as the Opimion end Oxrder of the Railroad Comxission

of the State of Celifornie. | d;%?7

po—

Dated a% ) o, Californies, this __J/

=<

Cormissioners.




